
1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building
Kingsway

Widnes
WA8 7QF

3 November 2020

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held remotely on Wednesday, 11 November 2020 
commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of considering and passing such 
resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in respect of the 
matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Chief Executive



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

TWO MINUTES SILENCE

1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. URGENT DECISIONS 1 - 4

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 30 July 2020  

b) 17 September 2020  

c) 15 October 2020  

8. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

9. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) Astmoor Regeneration Programme (Minute EXB 17 refers) 
 

5 - 18

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve

1) the Masterplan and Delivery Strategy for Astmoor;

2) a variation to the capital programme of £1.5m to cover 
the costs as outlined in section 6 of the report; and

3) the extension to the Discretionary Business Rates 
Scheme of one year to March 2025

b) 2020/21 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 21 refers)  19 - 28

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That Council approve

1) The revisions to the Council’s 2020/21 Capital 
Programme set out in paragraph 3.2.



3

c) Determination of Council Tax Base 2021/22 (Minute EXB 28 
refers)  

29 - 32

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That 

1) Council set the 2021/22 Council Tax Base at 35,182 
for the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, 
the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the 
Environment Agency be so notified; and

2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the 
Parishes as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 655
Halebank 521
Daresbury 179
Moore 324
Preston Brook 357
Sandymoor 1,326

10. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Children, Young People and Families  

b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  

c) Health  

d) Safer  

e) Environment and Urban Renewal  

f) Corporate Services  

g) Business Efficiency Board  

11. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Development Control  

b) Regulatory  

12. LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 33 - 64

13. NOTICE OF MOTION - UNION LEARNING FUND 65 - 66



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Council

DATE:  11 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Urgent Decisions

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1   To bring to the attention of Council urgent decisions taken since the last meeting   
   of Council.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

2.1   That the report is noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   The Council’s Constitution gives authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent 
decisions which are required before the next formal meeting of Executive 
Board/Council. 

These must be made in consultation with the Leader of the Council where 
practicable, and with the Operational Director – Finance and/or Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services where necessary.  They must also be 
reported for information to the next practically available meeting of the Board.

3.2   The absence of meetings of full Council during the COVID-19 crisis has 
meant that a number of urgent decisions have been necessary.  More information 
on each can be found on the Council’s website here:

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1

3.3   The urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Council:
   

Date Decision 
taken

Decision details

7 April 2020 Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation to Officers – 
number 83 
[...]
 Dispensation 
granted to 1 October 2020.

     
4.0    POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1    There are none other than the constitutional requirement to report urgent 
         decisions for information.

5.0    OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1   None.

6.0   IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton

None.

Page 2



6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

None.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

6.4 A Safer Halton

None.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal         

None.

7.0   RISK ANALYSIS

7.1   The report is for information, and there are no risk issues arising from it.  

8.0   EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1   None.

9.0   LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
        LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1   No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  Further     
        information on the decisions taken is available from the link in Paragraph 3.2.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 17th September 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: Astmoor Regeneration Programme

WARD(S) Halton Castle 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To present to Members the Astmoor 5 Year Regeneration Masterplan and 
Delivery Strategy and recommend it for adoption.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 

1) Members adopt the Masterplan and Delivery Strategy for Astmoor 

2) Members recommend to Full Council a variation to the
           capital programme of £1.5m to cover the costs as outlined in

section 6 of the report; and

3) Members approve the extension to the Discretionary Business 
Rates Scheme of one year to March 2025

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1

3.2

Background

In March 2017, Executive Board (EXB119)   approved the Mersey Gateway 
Regeneration Plan Plus (MGRPP), as a way of prioritising resources in respect 
of the Council’s physical and economic regeneration activity. Focussed on eight 
‘Reg
[...]
 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: 2020/21 Revised Capital Programme

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2020/21 
capital programme. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The revisions to the Council’s 2020/21 capital programme set 
out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 On 17 September 2020 Executive Board received a report of spending 
against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as at 30 
June 2020. A number of revisions to the 2020/21 capital programme were 
recommended for approval by Council as outlined below.  

3.2 It is proposed to revise the Council’s 2020/21 capital programme, to 
reflect a number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes 
have developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows

1. Stadium Minor Works
2. Brookvale Pitch Refurbishment
3. New Leisure Centre
4. Open Spaces Schemes
5. Children’s Playground Equipment
6. Upton Improvements
7. Crow Wood Park
8. Peelhouse Lane Cemetery
9. Sandymoor Playing Fields
10. Victoria Park Glass House
11. Widnes & Runcorn Cemeteries 
12. Landfill Tax Credit Schemes
13. Runcorn Town Park
14. Bowling Greens
15. 3MG

Page 19 Agenda Item 9b



16. Widnes Waterfront
17. SciTech Daresbury - Project Violet
18. The Croft
19. Advertising Screen at The Hive
20. Widnes Market Refurbishment
21. Broseley House
22. Solar Farm
23. Equality Act Improvement Works
24. Foundary Lane Residential Area
25. Kingsway Learning Centre – improved facilities
26. Halton Lea TCF
27. Runcorn Town Centre Development
28. Mersey Gateway – Land Acquisition
29. Mersey Gateway – Development Costs 
30. Mersey Gateway – Additional Signage
31. Risk Management
32. Fleet Replacements 
33. Bridge & Highway Maintenance
34. Integrated Transport & Netwo
[...]

£’000

Quarter 4

£’000

Capital 
Allocation
2021/22

£’000

Capital
Allocation
2022/23

£’000

P
age 26



Schools Related
Asset Management Data 0 0 10 20 28 0 0
Capital Repairs 50 44 765 899 1,199 23 0
Asbestos Management 0 0 10 20 40 0 0
Schools Access Initiative 0 0 0 35 63 0 0
Basic Need Projects 0 0 0 0 196 0 0
Ashley School 18 18 175 250 263 6 0
Fairfield Primary School 0 0 0 15 15 0 0
Kitchen Gas Safety 0 0 14 14 31 0 0
Small Capital Works 8 8 26 75 127 0 0
SEND capital allocation 26 22 22 30 282 0 0
Healthy Pupils Capital Fund 0 0 0 2 2 0 0
Chesnut Lodge 35 0 70 180 270 10 0
Woodside Primary 7 11 100 140 148 4 0
Brookfields @ The Grange 0 0 0 7 7 0 0

Total People Directorate 1,324 1,338 3,137 5,055 7,469 1,382 1,140

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 7,271 7,186 23,871 39,348 56,004 51,333 9,300
Slippage (20%) -11,201 -10,267 -1,860

11,201 10,267
TOTAL 7,271 7,186 23,871 39,348 44,803 52,267 17,707

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: Executive Board

DATE: 15 October 2020 

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources
                                                 
SUBJECT: Determination of Council Tax Base 2021/22

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The Council is required to determine annually the Council Tax Base for 
its area and also the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes.

1.2 The Council is required to notify the Council Tax Base figure to the 
Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police & Crime Commissioner, 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority and the Environment 
Agency by 31st January 2021. The Council is also required to calculate 
and advise if requested, the Parish Councils of their relevant Council 
Tax Bases.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 

(1) Council set the 2021/22 Council Tax Base at 35,182 for the 
Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Police & Crime Commissioner, Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority and the Environment Agency be so 
notified; and

(2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes 
as follows:

Parish Tax Base

Hale 655
Halebank 521
Daresbury 179
Moore 324
Preston Brook 357
Sandymoor 1,326

Page 29 Agenda Item 9c



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Council Tax Base is the measure used for calculating Council Tax 
and is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (Cheshire Fire Authority, Cheshire Police & 
Crime Commissioner and Liverpool City Region Combined Authority), 
in the calculation of their Council Tax requirements. 

          
3.2 The Council Tax Base figure is arrived at in accordance with a 

prescribed formula, and represents the estimated full year number of 
chargeable dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the 
equivalent of Band ‘D’ dwellings. 

3.3 The Council Tax Base is calculated using the number of dwellings 
included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Valuation Office 
Agency, as at 19 October 2020. Adjustments are then made to take 
into account the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and 
demolitions during the period 19 October 2020 to 31 March 2021.

3.4 The tax base calculation has included an element for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme (the replacement for Council Tax Benefit). The 
estimated amount of Council Tax Support payable for 2021/22 is 
converted into the equivalent number of whole properties which are 
deducted from the total. 

3.5 The tax base calculation will include an element for Care Leavers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Care Leavers 
Discount payable for 2021/22 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.6 The tax base calculation will include an element for Foster Carers 
Discretionary Discount. The estimated amount of Foster Carers 
Discount payable for 2021/22 is converted into the equivalent number 
of whole properties which are deducted from the total.

3.7 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 
of the above calculation to arrive at the Council Tax Base for the year.

3.8 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 96.0% 
collection rate, the calculation for 2021/22 provides a tax base figure of 
35,182 for the Borough as a whole. 

Page 30



3.9 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 96.0% 
collection rate, the appropriate Council Tax Base figure for each of the 
Parishes is as follows 

Parish Tax Base

Hale 655
Halebank 521
Daresbury 179
Moore 324
Preston Brook 357
Sandymoor 1,326

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 None.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Council Tax Base will enable the Council to set the level of Council 
Tax to be charged for 2021/22.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
None.

6.2      Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton
None.

           
6.3 A Healthy Halton

None.

6.4     A Safer Halton 
None.

6.5      Halton’s Urban Renewal
None.

7.0      RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 There would be significant loss of income to the Council if the Council 
Tax Base were not agreed, as it would not be possible to set the level 
of Council Tax to be charged for 2021/22.

8.0      EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None.

Page 31



9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D
OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer
Working Papers Halton Stadium Stephen Baker

Page 32



REPORT: Council

DATE: 11 November 2020

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 
Policy 

WARDS: Borough-wide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy. 

2. RECOMMENDED: That the Council be requested to

1.   adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy attached to this report to 
come into effect immediately following the expiry of the current 
Policy; and

2.   direct that the Operational Director – Legal and Democratic 
Services publishes the Statement of Licensing Policy in   
Accordance with section 5 Licensing Act 2003. 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The current statement of Licensing Policy is due to expire at midnight on 
6 January 2021 and a new Statement of Licensing Policy must be in 
place on 7 January 2021.  

3.2    The Operational Director Legal and Democratic Services (ODLD) 
         has undertaken a consultation exercise in respect of the Council’s 
         Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with section 5 Licensing 
         Act 2003. The consultation exercise was completed on 10 August 
         2020.  No responses were received.

3.3    At its meeting on 2 September 2020 the Regulatory Committee 
         received a report to advise that there had been no responses 
         received during the consultation exercise.  The statement to be 
         adopted is attached as Appendix 1.

4.0   Policy Implications

4.1   Once it comes into effect, the Statement of Licensing Policy will be 
        used in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 12



5.0   Other Implications

5.1   There are no other implications arising out of this report

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy operates under a 
separate statutory code but since it involves licensable activities it 
is designed to contribute to the licensing objective of the protection 
of children from harm.    

6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton
N/A

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
Health is not a licensing objective but to the extent that health 
impacts on the licensing objectives health issues may be taken into 
consideration.

6.4 A Safer Halton 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy operates under a 
separate statutory code but since it involves licensable activities it 
is designed to contribute to licensing objectives of promoting public 
safety.  

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
N/A

7. RISK ANALYSIS
         

None

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

There are no equality or diversity issues related to a review

9. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

This report is based on the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statutory 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act.  See also the Councils 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

 

Page 34



APPENDIX 1 

Updated Draft Consultation Document

This Statement of Licensing Policy was adopted by Halton 
Borough Council on 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

1. Introduction 
2. The Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) requires Licensing Authorities, 
in our case Halton Borough Council (“the Council”), to provide a 
Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”)  before it can make any 
decisions on licence applications. 

3. The Policy is set out in this document. It details the general 
principles that the Council will take into account when making its 
licensing decisions. In drawing up the Policy the Council is required 
to have regard to Government Guidance (”the Guidance”) produced 
under Section 182 of the Act. If the Policy departs from the Guidance 
the Council must be able to justify its decision should there be a legal 
challenge. This Council believes that the Policy is consistent with the 
Guidance as well as with the provisions of the Act. 

4. The aim of the Policy is to promote the four licensing objectives set 
out in the Act, namely:- 

 The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 Public safety; 
 The prevention of public nuisance; and 
 The protection of children from harm. 

5. The Council wish to promote these objectives whilst still 
encouraging a vibrant and sustainable entertainment and leisure 
industry. The Council recognises both the needs of local residents for 
a safe and healthy environment in which to work and live and the 
importance of safe and well-run
[...]
certificate

If a 
representation 
made

If no 
representation 
made

Application for 
provisional 
statement

If  a 
representation 
made

If no 
representation 
made 

Application to 
vary designated 
premises 
supervisor

If a police 
objection  

All other cases

Request to be 
removed as 
designed 
premises 
supervisor 

All cases

Application for 
transfer of 
premises licence

If police objection All other cases

Application for 
interim 
authorities 

If police objection All other cases

Application to 
review premises 
licence / club 
premises 
certificate

All cases

Decision of 
whether a 
complaint is 
irrelevant, 
frivolous, 
vexatious etc 

All cases

Page 62



Decision to 
object when local 
authority is a 
consultee and 
not the relevant 
authority 
considering the 
application 

All cases

Determination of 
a police objection 
to a temporary 
event notice

All cases

Determination of 
application to 
vary premises 
licence by a 
community 
premises to 
include 
alternative 
licence condition

If police objection All other cases

Decision whether 
to consult other 
responsible  
authorities on 
minor variation 
application 

All cases

Determination of 
Minor variation 

All cases

       
         

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF MOTION

To be submitted to the meeting of Full Council to be held on:

Wednesday 11th November 2020
…………………………………………………………………………………………..

in accordance with Standing Order Number 6.

Name (in capitals) Signature
Proposer: Cllr Peter Lloyd Jones

Seconder: Cllr Angela Teeling

MOTION TO COUNCIL:  UNION LEARNING FUND

This Council notes the Department for Education intends to end the Union 
Learning Fund (ULF) from March 2021. The fund established in 1998 to 
support trade unions to widen access to learning and training in workplaces 
for both union members and non-members. It benefits each year around 
200,000 workers in providing learning and training, including basic literacy 
and numeracy, ICT skills, apprenticeships and traineeships, vocational 
training, and continuing professional development.

Council notes that this decision is contrary to the key government skills and 
retraining priorities at such a crucial moment for our economy and fails to put 
reskilling workers at the heart of its economic recovery plans after the 
pandemic.

This Council resolves to write to the Secretary of State to express its concern 
at this decision and to appeal that government reconsiders this the ending of 
the ULF.

Page 65 Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Urgent Decisions
	9a Astmoor Regeneration Programme (Minute EXB 17 refers)
	9b 2020/21 Revised Capital Programme (Minute EXB 21 refers)
	9c Determination of Council Tax Base 2021/22 (Minute EXB 28 refers)
	12 Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	13 Notice of Motion - Union Learning Fund



Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 11 November 2020 held remotely

Present: Councillors Horabin, Abbott, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, 
D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Carlin, Cassidy, Dennett, Dourley, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, 
P. Hignett, R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Howard, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, 
McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Philbin, Polhill, 
C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, Joe Roberts, June Roberts, 
Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, 
Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, Woolfall, Wright and Zygadllo 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Morley

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, A. Jones and 
G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One member of the press 

Action
MINUTES SILENCE

At the commencement of the meeting the Mayor asked 
everyone to pause for a two minutes silence as a mark of 
respect for remembrance day.

COU1 COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 4 
March 2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record.

COU2 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

It was noted that there were no Mayor’s 
announcements. 

COU3 LEADER'S REPORT

The Leader made the following announcements:

 He outlined the significant work of the Council and its 
staff supporting the community during the COVID-19 
pandemic. On behalf of the Council he thanked those 
staff, members of the voluntary sector, Halton CCG, 



the NHS, Liverpool City Region and Councillors for all 
their work; and

 He also brought members attention to the impact 
COVID-19 had on the Council’s finances and budget. 
Despite these pressures the Council had met every 
target set by Government and would continue to 
lobby Government for a sustainable financial 
settlement for the Council for the upcoming year. 

COU4 URGENT DECISIONS

The Council considered a report of the Chief 
Executive, on the urgent decisions taken since the last 
meeting of the Council.

RESOLVED: That Council note the report.

COU5 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings on 30 July 2020, 17 September 2020 and 
15 October 2020.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU6 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

It was noted that no questions had been submitted 
under Standing Order No. 8.

COU7 ASTMOOR REGENERATION PROGRAMME (MINUTE 
EXB 17 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Astmoor Regeneration Programme. 

RESOLVED: That Council approve

1) the Masterplan and Delivery Strategy for Astmoor ;

2) a variation to the capital programme of £1.5m to 
cover the costs as outlined in section 6 of the report; 
and

3) the extension to the Discretionary Business Rates 
Scheme of one year to March 2025.



COU8 2020/21 REVISED CAPITAL PROGRAMME (MINUTE EXB 
21 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance on the 2020/21 Revised Capital 
Programme.

RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2020/21 capital programme set out in paragraph 3.2 be 
approved.

COU9 DETERMINATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2021/22 
(MINUTE EXB 28 REFERS)

The Council considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the determination of the Council Tax 
Base for 2020/21.

In accordance with Standing Order 16 (3), a recorded 
vote was taken.

The following Members voted FOR the motion:

Councillors Abbott, Baker, M. Bradshaw, 
J. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, Carlin, Dennett, 
Dourley, Fry, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett R. Hignett, 
S. Hill, V. Hill, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Leck, 
M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, 
Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, A. McInerney, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Nolan, Philbin, 
N. Plumpton Walsh, Polhill, Ratcliffe, Joe Roberts,  
June Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott, G. Stockton, 
J. Stockton, Teeling, Thompson, Wainwright, Wall, 
Wallace, Wharton, Whitley, Woolfall, Wright and 
Zygadllo .

There were no votes against the motion.

There were no abstentions.

RESOLVED: That

1) the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 be set at 35,182 for 
the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the 
Cheshire Police & Crime Commissioner, Liverpool 
City Region Combined Authority and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and

2) Council set the Council Tax Base for each of the 
Parishes as follows:



Parish Tax Base

Hale 655
Halebank 521
Daresbury 179
Moore
Preston Brook

324
357

Sandymoor 1,326

COU10 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

    The Council considered the reports of the following 
Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 4th 
March 2020:-

 Children, Young People and Families;
 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community;
 Health;
 Safer;
 Environment and Urban Renewal;
 Corporate Services; and 
 Business Efficiency.

COU11 COMMITTEE MINUTES

     The Council considered the reports of the following 
Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 4 
March 2020:-

 Development Control; and
 Regulatory.

COU12 LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING 
POLICY

The Council considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the 
Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy. 

RESOLVED: That Council 

1) adopt the Statement of Licensing Policy attached to 
the report to come into effect immediately following 
the expiry of the current Policy; and

2) direct that the Operational Director – Legal and 
Democratic Services publishes the Statement of 



Licensing Policy in   Accordance with section 5 
Licensing Act 2003. 

COU13 NOTICE OF MOTION - UNION LEARNING FUND

UNION LEARNING FUND

Council considered a Notice of Motion submitted in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 6.

The following Motion was proposed by Councillor 
Peter Lloyd Jones and seconded by Councillor Teeling:-

‘This Council notes the Department for Education intends to 
end the Union Learning Fund (ULF) from March 2021. The 
fund was established in 1998 to support trade unions to 
widen access to learning and training in workplaces for both 
union members and non-members. It benefits each year 
around 200,000 workers in providing learning and training, 
including basic literacy and numeracy, ICT skills, 
apprenticeships and traineeships, vocational training, and 
continuing professional development.

Council notes that this decision is contrary to the key 
government skills and retraining priorities at such a crucial 
moment for our economy and fails to put reskilling workers 
at the heart of its economic recovery plans after the 
pandemic.’

This Council RESOLVES: To write to the Secretary of State 
to express its concern at this decision and to appeal that 
government reconsiders this the ending of the ULF.

Meeting ended at 7.13 p.m.


